

No. 08-1198

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A., *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, ALLIANCE FOR
JUSTICE, ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN &
FAMILIES, AND NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

SARAH CRAWFORD*	ADAM KLEIN
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR	NANTIYA RUAN
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW	LEWIS M. STEEL
1401 New York Ave. NW	SONIA LIN
Suite 400	OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
Washington, DC 20016	Three Park Avenue
(202) 662-8600	29 th Floor
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	New York, NY 10016

October 27, 2009

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Additional Counsel

NAN ARON
ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE
11 Dupont Circle, Second Floor
Washington, DC 20036

VINCENT A. ENG
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036

REBECCA M. HAMBURG
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104

SHARYN A. TEJANI
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES
1875 Connecticut Ave. NW Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009

FATIMA GOSS GRAVES
DINA LASSOW
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Second Circuit Correctly Held that the Arbitrators Neither Acted in Manifest Disregard of the Law Nor Exceeded Their Authority	6
II. Class Arbitration is Consistent with the Text of the Federal Arbitration Act and Advances the Legislative Intent.....	9
III. The Retention of Class Treatment Is Necessary to Preserve Certain Statutorily-Protected Civil Rights	12
A. In Pattern-and-Practice Cases, Class Litigation Is Essential to the Enforcement of Civil Rights Laws	12
B. Some Claims Are Too Small For Counsel to Litigate Economically	17
C. Employers Should Not Be Permitted to Draft Vague Arbitration Clauses that Permit Civil Rights Violations to Go Unremedied	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adreani v. First Colonial Bankshares Corp.</i> , 154 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	15, 16
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 937 (1990).....	17
<i>Butler v. Dowd</i> , 979 F.2d 661 (8th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 930 (1993).....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	17

<i>Carman v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Central Wesleyan College v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of South Carolina v. Anderson School Dist. 5</i> , No. 8:04-1866, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32495 (D.S.C. May 2, 2007).....	21
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	5, 12
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	16
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 433 P.2d 732 (Cal. 1967).....	19
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works</i> , 947 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>East Texas Motor Freight System Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	11, 24
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	16

<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. -Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	11
<i>Green Tree Financial v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	7
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	14
<i>Hollon v. Mathis Independent School Dist.</i> , 491 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	7
<i>In re Cadillac V8-6-4 Class Action</i> , 461 A.2d 736 (N.J. 1983).....	19
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Leonard v. Terminix Int'l Co., L.P.</i> , 854 So.2d 529 (Ala. 2002)	19
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	6
<i>McDonald v. Washington</i> , 862 P.2d 1150 (Mont. 1993)	19

<i>Montcalm Publ'g Corp. v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 199 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Nat'l Center for Immigrant Rights v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Pizzolato v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , No. 08 Civ. 353, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88603 (M.D. La. Nov. 3, 2008).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002).....	16
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va 2002), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Friedman's Inc. v. West Virginia</i> , 123 S. Ct. 695.....	20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen v. Animalfeeds</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Stone v. Deagle</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1438, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88235 (D. Colo. Nov. 19, 2007)	21

<i>Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 934, 122 S. Ct. 2614, 153 L. Ed. 2d 799 (2002).....	16
<i>USA Check Cashers of Little Rock, Inc. v. Island</i> , 349 Ark. 71, 76 S.W.3d 243 (Ark. 2002).....	20
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> , 484 P.2d 964 (Cal. 1971).....	19
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....	17
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	8
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 92-2525 § 5 (1971).....	13
S. Rep. No. 92-415 § 5 (1971).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Comm. Notes 1966 Amends., Subdiv. (b)(2)	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 84 cmt. b (1981).....	7

Bonnie Barnish, <i>Signing an Arbitration Agreement With Your Employer</i> , http://employment.findlaw.com/employment/employment-employee-hiring/signing-arbitration-agreement.html (last visited Oct. 24, 2009).....	22, 23
Black's Law Dictionary 1611 (8th ed. 2004)	7
Blume, <i>The "Common Questions" Principle in the Code Provision for Representative Suits</i> , 30 Mich. L. Rev. 878 (1932)	10
Blume, <i>Jurisdictional Amount in Representative Suits</i> , 15 Minn. L. Rev. 501 (1931).....	10
Jennifer Brown Shaw, Shawvalenza.com, <i>A Checklist for Preventing Human Resources Problems</i> , http://shawvalenza.com/publications.php?=36 (last visited Oct. 24, 2009)	23
Bryant Garth et al., <i>The Institution of the Private Attorney General: Perspectives From an Empirical Study of Class Action Litigation</i> , 61 S. CAL. L. REV. 353 (1988)	24
Chafee, <i>Some Problems of Equity</i> (1950)	10

- Kevin M. Clermont & Stewart J. Schwab, *How Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs Fare in Federal Court* J. EMPIRICAL LEG. STUD. 429, 429 (2004) 20
- Julia Davies, *Federal Civil Rights Practice in the 1990's: The Dichotomy Between Reality and Theory*, 48 Hastings L.J. 197, 236 (1997)..... 20
- Developments in the Law—Multiparty Litigation in the Federal Courts*, 71 Harv. L. Rev. 874, 928–41 (1958) 10
- Melissa Hart, *Will Employment Discrimination Class Actions Survive?*, 37 AKRON L. REV. 813 (2004) 21
- Elizabeth Hill, *AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost*, DISPUTE RESOLUTION JOURNAL (May/July 2003), <http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=2532> 22
- George Rutherglen, *Title VII Class Actions*, 47 U. CHI. L. REV. 688, 688, 692 (1979-80) 13
- Gordon, *The Common Question Class Suit Under the Federal Rules and in Illinois*, 42 Ill. L. Rev. 518 (1947) 10
- Memo on 2009 Study of Public Attitudes on Forced Arbitration, http://www.justice.org/resources/Forced_Arbitration_Study_Memo_0409.pdf (last visited Oct. 24, 2009). 23

Note, <i>Action Under the Codes Against Representative Defendants</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 89 (1922)	10
Nantiya Ruan, <i>Bringing Sense to Incentives: An Examination of Incentive Payments to Named Plaintiffs in Employment Discrimination Class Actions</i> , 10 EMP. RTS. & EMP. POL'Y J. 395 (2006)	13
Jean Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1, 9 (2000)	19
1 Street, Federal Equity Practice (1909).....	10
Wheaton, <i>Representative Suits Involving Numerous Litigants</i> , Cornell L.Q. 339 (1934).....	10
7B Wright, Miller & Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1782 (1986).....	18
Yeazell, <i>From Group Litigation to Class Action: Part II: Interest, Class, and Representation</i> , 27 UCLA L. Rev. 1067 (1980).....	10
